RESEARCH ARTICLE
HTCC: Broad Range Inhibitor of Coronavirus
Entry
Aleksandra Milewska1,2, Kamil Kaminski3, Justyna Ciejka2, Katarzyna Kosowicz1,2,
Slawomir Zeglen4, JacekWojarski4, Maria Nowakowska3, Krzysztof Szczubiałka3*,
Krzysztof Pyrc1,2*
1 Microbiology Department, Faculty of Biochemistry, Biophysics and Biotechnology, Jagiellonian University,
Gronostajowa 7, 30-387 Krakow, Poland, 2 Malopolska Centre of Biotechnology, Jagiellonian University,

water and 10 ml acetic acid. The solution was stirred for 30 min and varying volumes (5–8 ml)
of glycidyltrimethylammonium chloride (GTMAC) were added to obtain the polymer with dif-
ferent DS values varying between 50 and 80%. The resulting mixture was heated and incubated
at 55°C for 18 h while stirring under reflux condenser. The suspension was subsequently centri-
fuged at 4000 rpm for 10 min to remove suspended unreacted chitosan. The product was sepa-
rated from the supernatant via precipitation in acetone and subsequent centrifugation at 4,000
rpm for 20 min. The solution was decanted and the resulting polymeric pellet was air dried
and dissolved in distilled water. The purification process was repeated twice and the purified
HTCC was dried in vacuum oven for 24 h. The DSs of the polymers obtained are given in
Table 1.
Virus preparation and titration
The HCoV-NL63 stock (isolate Amsterdam 1) was generated by infecting monolayers of
LLC-Mk2 cells. The HCoV-OC43 (ATCC: VR-1558) and HCoV-229E (NCPV: 0310051v)
Table 1. The HTCC polymers used in the studies.
Polymer Molecular mass DS (%)
HTCC-57 250 ± 100kDa 57
HTCC-62 250 ± 100kDa 62
HTCC-63 250 ± 100kDa 63
HTCC-65 250 ± 100kDa 65
HTCC-77 250 ± 100kDa 77
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0156552.t001
Anticoronavirals: HTCC
PLOSONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0156552 June 1, 2016 3 / 17
stocks were generated by infecting monolayers of HCT-8 and MRC-5 cells, respectively. Cells